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Nine Questions regarding primary and general eleot 03 ==
laws of Missouril.

'}"]'{

January 11, 1937

Honorable slexander lioltzoff :
opecial assistant to =3
the sttorney Ceneral

Tashington, o. C.
Demr .ir:

Your letter of December 31, 1936, addressed to
the s~ttorney CGeneral of the atate of Lissouri, has been
handed to me for repliy.

»8 your questions refer mainly to matters whiech
affeet primary and general elections we shall undertake to
answer them in numericsl order.

I.

ws LDoes your Jtate permit sbsentees
to vote by nail at general elections?

Ae In 1935, the Legislature of liissourl repesled
end ree-enacted section 10182, Laws of liissouri 1935, page 264:

"Any elsctor as defined in the
foresolng section expecting to
be absent from the ccunty of his
residence on the day of such
election may, 1ot mere than thirty
nor less than five days prior to
the date of such election, make
application in person, or by
mail, to the county clerk or,
vheres existing, to the board of
election commissioners, or other
officer or officers charged with
the duty of furnishing ballots
for such elesction in uis voting
precinet, for an officiel ballot
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for saild precinet to be voted
et such election.”

The orisinel absentee ballot law, iaws of lLiis-
souri 1933, pege 219 et seg. contains the procedurs for
voting sbsentee bellot. The Constitution of iilssouri only
permits sbsentee ballots to be cest some place within the
confines of the itate,

II.

~e Do@s8 your 3tate permit absentees
to vote by mail at primary elections?

ie Under Sectlon 101€l, Laws of lilssourl 1833
vege 219, an elector 1s permitted to vete his absentee bal-
lot at any speeizl, general or prim:ry election at which any
presidentisl preference is indiceted or any candid:tes are
chosen or elected, for any congressionel, state, distriect,
county, town, c¢ity, village, precinet, or judielal offices
or at whieh questions of publie poliey are submnitted.

i1,

<o If either ,uestion I or II is
enswered in the affirqative,
~tease outline the procedure
required to obtaln absentee bale
lots.

L. "¢ are enclosing & condensed instruetion
to absentee bellot veters which was prepered by this de-~
partment prior to the general electlon of November 3, 1936.

IV,

<e 4F your state has an absentee voters'
law, does such law apply to Govern-
ment employees living in the Distried
of Ceclumbia, but maintaining a voting
residence in your state?
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A. It is our opinion Government employees who
meintain & voting residence in the otate of Missouri cen-
not vote by absentee ballot except within the confiies of
the .tate, on elsection dsv, owing to the »rovisions of
article VIII, Section 9, of the Constitution of the state
of Misscuri, vhich is as follows:

" aalified electors absent from
the staete on military or neval
service shall, snd jualified
electors absent from their counties
but vithin the state may, be en-
ablad by lev to vote at general

or special slections,”

V.

«s Does your JState require nperscnal
registration or enrollment for (a;
general elections or (b) primery
elections? If so, what opportunities
are accorded for such resistration?
{cits st tutes)

The electlion laws of !iissouri are divided so thct
different articles are appliceble to different cities or
counties eecording to their porulation. Bei'ore setting forth
the requirements it may be well to 1list the cities and counties
in the _tat: of lissouri to which the following articles apply.
Those laws which refer tc cities of over 100,000 are applicable
to the citlies of ot. Louls and Kansas City only. The sections
that decl wmith counties of more than 200,000 and _ess than
400,000, refer on y to 3t., Louis County. ‘hose sections that
are enacted for counties of 150,000 refer to Jackson County.
those election iews mhich deal with cities of the first cleass
refer to 5t. Joseph only., Iihe octher mrr<icles apply to the
verious eities rhose population fall within the designeted sec=-
tiono

211 provisions for registration prcvide thet sueh
registretion must be mede in person. The time and oprortuni-
ties so accorded very with the different cities and countises.

In cities of over 100,000, that is S5t. Louls and Kansas City,
under section 10586, A. é. Mo. 1929, provides thet there shall

be fou days of registration, six weeks prior to the presidential
election. sSuch days should be lionday, Tuesday, Wednesday and
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Thursdey. Section 10594 R. 5. lio. 1929, provides that invalids
and persons vho are absent at a distance of more than 15 miles
on all of the days eppointed for registration, may file his
application in the office of the election commissioners to
have his neme registered in the precinet in which he resldes.
such apolication as stated in the rovision must be filled
fourteen days preceeding the sleetion. However, in sStets ex
rel .llis v, Brown, 326 lio. 627, 33 B. W, 2 104, it was held
that this provision was only dir=ctory and thet invaelids and
absentees could be reristered at eny time, even on the day of
election, Under Section 10597 the neme may be placed upon the
registretion books by court order after a hearing which the
court decides that such verson is rightfully entitled to be
placed thereon. It is the usual procedure in Missouri in or-
der to et ones neme on the registration pook on the day of
election to apply to the Circui+t Court for such &n order, In
counties of 200,000 to 400,000, st. Louis County bsing the
only county which falls within this classification, under see-
tion 10, page 234, Laws of uissouri 1935, it provides that on
Tuesday five weeks before the next presidential election i. e.
1936 there shall be a zeneral registration, the second day of
registration shall be on "ednesday immediately following, and
the third dey shall be on saturday thereafter, under Section
29, page 248, Laws of iilssouri 1935, any person legelly en=-
titled to vote who has not previously been registered in any
precenct of such county, or who efter an absence from such
county of more than two years, returns and reesteblishes their
residence in sald county, or whose regilstration hes been sus-
pended on the registration record on account of failure to
vote for any guneral, ceounty or muniecipal election, including
primary, during the last two years may reglister at the office
of the board of slection commissioners, who must meet at least
three days of each week for this purpose. This section pro=-
vides that a.plications for reinstatement may be mede through
the maill if done so within 20 deys of motice, and provides
further that requests for traunsfer of registration may be nade
through the mail. o registretion of new voters is allowed
later than five weeks before an election, nor transfer; and re-
instetement later than eight days before. Under Jections 8
and 34, this article does not apply to eleetion of publie offi-
cers determined cthervise than by btallot, or to tovnship cr vil-
lage eleetions or munieinel slections in cities of 10,000 in-
hebitants or to public school elections or to elections for
county surerintendent of schools. 3aid act onl apnlies %o
cities of 10,000 to 100,000 inhabitants.



Honorable alexander Holtzoff  =5- January 11, 1937

Counties of over 150,000 or more are provided for
in article 15, Chapter 61, and refers only tc Jackson County,
exclusive of Kaensas (ity which is provided for under laws
appliceble to cities of over 100,000. osection 10512 R. 3.
ko. 1929 provides that ganeral registretion shall be held
every vear in winieh a presidential election occurs, said reg-
istration being four wecks before such election and u-on Tues=-
day and vaturdey and upon the following Tuesday three weeks be-
Tfore the election. It further provides that the board of
election commissioners shall constitute a continuing and con=
tinuous board of registry with full power to reslister any guali-
fied voter zt the office of szaid board which shall hold reg-
ular and special sesslions for the purnose of such intermediate
registration. cection 10524 allows intermedlate registration
at any tl e when the board of election commissioners deem proper.
Seetion 10523 provides that those absent or ill during the per-
iod of registration can three weeks before the reneral election
apuly for registration. 'The right of appeal to the Circuit
Court by one who has been wrongfully stricken or wrongfully
prevented from registering is given.

In cities of the first class in which 5t. Joseph
is the only city, any one entitled to vote can register in the
registration books and there are no provisions providing for
renswing this registretion. The same procedure is followed in
cities of 30,000 to 80,000, Laws of Iiissouri 1931, page 214 and
Laws 1933, page 230, end cities of 10,000 to 30,000, Lavs of
1933, page 239. 1In cities of from 30,000 to 80,000 & person
may register any dey ten days prior to the election. In cities
from 10,000 to 30,000 registration close$ at & F. M. on ednesday
of the second week preceding the election aend no voter should
be thereafter registered prior to sald election except by order
of the Cireuit Ccurt, lLaws of kissourl 1933, page 245, Section
14.

VI.

we 4T cuestion O is answered in tle
affirnctive, plesse state how
frecuently such personal regis-
tration must be renewed? (cite
statutes)

a. In St. Louls, Kansas City and Jackscn County
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there is a general registrction every four years under sections
10586 end 50512 R. <. lio. 1929. «11 other cities have prema-
nent registration which @oes not have to be reneved from yesr
to yesr,

VI1I.

.« "hat steps, if any, must the voter
take to keep his registration and
enrolment effective from yeer to
year for (&) general elections, and
(b) orimary elections¥ (cite statutes)
(If, for example, the paynent of a
poll tax 1s recuired, please stete
50.)

Ae & verson whose residence is in ot.
Louis, Hanses City or Jackson County
end is properly registered at each
general registration, does not have
to do anything further to keep his reg-
istration in effect.

section 10599 provides that:

"At every election;, and at every
primary election for statec and county
officers held in such eity after this
erticle becomes effeciive and between
generel rogistrations, the last gen-
eral registretion shell be continued
in force snd used, * * * *,»

However, under oection 10292, a canvass 1s to te
taken nricr to the pri ary in St. Louls and Kunsas City and those
not found ere served with notice to appear and show cause why
their names shculd not be stricken. JYherefore, those sbsent
from the city tut vho meintain their residence there will fell
victim of this rcrocedure but they can always be recistered
under the procedure described in peragraph V. above.

VIII.

«e 4ure there special provsisions for the
registration or enrolment of absentee
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voters by mall or otherwise for
(a) gensrcl electiomns, and (L)
prinary elections? If sc, what
ere they? (cite statutes)

Ae 11 registration in the state of Missouri
must be 'n person and tlere are no provisiocns for the registration
by m.ailo

IX.

we Lf your state now has or at any
time hes had an absentee voters!
law or a speciel law for regis-
tretion of absentee voters, has
the constitutionality of such laws,
been pasced upon by the courts? I
80, pleass summarize the decision
and give the citation of the case or
cases.

se <Lhose staututes dealing with absentee voting have
never besn guestioned as to the constitutionelity since sueh
voting 1s allowed by cection 8, .rticle 8 of the Constitution,
which reeds as follows:

"aalified electors sbsent from
the state on military or naval
service shall, and guulified
electors abssent iromtheir count-
ies but within the state mey, be
encvbled b law to vote at euneral
or suecial elections."

Respectfully submltted,

,"T"'_f(.r’ A 2 "}( / : Pl Lo LY - ,'7"‘_/‘.‘
ArTRCVED:

JI E. T.hﬁoa
(neting) attorney General



